
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSfON 

OF THE UNITED $TATES 


WASHINGTON, D.C 20519 


b• TRI: MATl'ER OJ' THE Ci.AIM QF 

LINDEN STANLEY BLUE 

.,... .. .. .. 

~er the l•~tional tJaiml ·Settlellient 
Ac;t of 1949.. u •etitW 

Claim No.cu~2420 

oeoisionNo.oo ~192· ·.·. - , ; -·-· ..· 

' . : . 

Appeal anc;i objections from a Proposec;i Decision hsued August 23, 1967. 
No orai hearing re~uested; ~earing on the record. 

Hearing on the recorc;l held on Aprii 24, 1968 


FINAL DECISION 


Under date of August 23, 1967, the Commission iss1,,1ed its Proposed 

Dec is ion denying this claim for c la iman t 's re fusa 1 and faUure t:o meet 

the burden of proof. 

Cla.:i,.mant objected to the Proposed Decision and subsequently submi tted · 

add:i,.tiona 1 evidence and information in support of this clc;tim. 

) Based upon a 11 of the evideq.ce of record, the Commission now finds 

that claimant owned a Beech.craft Twin Bonanza Model D·SO aircraft which 

was fo;rced by the Government of Cuba to land near Havana, Cuba on 

March 24, 1961, while flying on a regula:t inte:rn~tional. airwayroute 

from Key West, Florida t;o Managua., Nicaragua; and that said aircraft was 

subsequently illegally detained by t;he G9vernment; of Cuba until ita 

release on March 12, 1962, 

Upon consideration of the entire record, the Commission finds that 

the subject aircraft sustainec;l, during and as a result of the wrongful 

detention, damage in t;he total amount of $24,930 . 00 (incl~ding exterior 
:•..· '\ .*• . ' 

and interior damage to airframe and eng;i.nes l.ess depreciation, e$timated· 

damage to radio equipment~ and estimated "non-visiQle" damage) . However, 

the record discloses that payment in the amount of $23,700.00 has been
) 

mad~ by an insurance company on account of sa;i.d loss. 

http:23,700.00
http:24,930.00
http:evideq.ce
http:oeoisionNo.oo


2 


Sectioq 506 of the Act provides: 


In determining th~ amount of any claim-, the 

Commiss~on s~all deduct all amounts the 

claimant has receivec;l from any source on 

account of the same loss or losses. 


) In accordance with Section 506 of the Act, the amount of $23,700.00 must 

be deducted from the amount <>f loss sustained by cia:l.mant; and the Commission 

concludes that claimant is entitlecJ to . ~ eertit;l.ci;Ltion ·Of loss in the amount 

of $930.QO for this portioq of the claim. 

The Commission further finds that certain items of personal property 

were i:lboard th,e aforei;n.ent;iop.ed aircl;'aft, includ;i.p.g a banana pulping machine, 

assorted tractor spare parts, a caniera, a dictating machine, and personal 

clothing 1;1n<;l effec;:ts; and th.at the a~orement~oned items of persop.aHy were 

t:akenby the Government of Cuba and have never been recovet;ed • . 

Upon considerat:i.on of the entire recq:t:"d, the Commission :Unds that the 

items o;f personal property thus lost, in which cla .imant has established an 

ownership interest, had the following values at th~ time of loss: 

banana pulping machine $3,475.00
) 

assorted tractor spare 
parts' and other equipment 1,143.30 

personal clothing and effects SQ0.00 

cameria '.}50.00 

d;i.c:ta ting machine 400.00 

$5,868.30 

.6\.ccordingly, th~ Commission concl.t,ldes that;: claimant s1,1stairi.ed, as of 

March 24, 1961, a compensa,ble loss in the total amount of $6,798.30, within 

the meaning of Title V of the Act. 

The Commission has decided that in the certification of losses .. on 

c~aims determined pursuant to .Title V of the International Claims Settlement 

Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per 

annum from the date of loss to the date Qf settlement (See Claim of Lislr 

~Corporation, Claim No. CU~0644). 

Accordingly, tl;le Commi;l;lsion concludes that th~ amount of tl1.e loss 

sustained by claimant shall. be inct:"easecl qy ip.tere~t thereon at the rate 
CU-.2420 

http:6,798.30
http:s1,1stairi.ed
http:5,868.30
http:1,143.30
http:3,475.00
http:considerat:i.on
http:aforei;n.ent;iop.ed
http:23,700.00


3 ., 


of 6% pel:' annum from ?'1arch 24, 1961, the date Qn which .the loss occurred, 

to the date on whichprovisipn:s ax-e made for t;he settlem~nt thereof. 

A po:rtion of thiS clai..m, in the amount of $3,100.00, is based upon legal 

fees and othel;' e2Wensesassertedly home QY ciaiwant in his attempts to re­

cqver his airc:t;aft. No i;:ipecitic provision is made in the statute for the 

) 	 includon in the certification of loss of sucq expens~s. Afiter consideration 

of the stat;ute and the legislative history of t;he Act, t;he Comm;ission finds 

that these legal fees and other ;retrieval e~penses were not intiended by 

Con~ress to constitute a loss resulting ft'om the nationalization, e:x:propria­

tion, intervention or other taking 0 £, pr speCial measl.\res directed against 

property of nationals of the United States by the Goverrunent of Cuba within 

the i:nean;ing of Section 50~(3) of the Act. (See Claim of Mar¥ Paulip.e Se~l, 

Claim No. CU,..0059). Accordj,ngly, thi,$ portion of the ·c;ilaim is denied. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDEREP that the followin!?i cert;:i.Hcation of loss be entered, and it 

is further 

ORDERED that the remainder o;f; th~ Proposed Dec;i.s;i.on, as amended herein, 

) be, and the same 1$ affirmed as the Final. Decision of the Commission in 

· this claim. 

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS 
j. " ' . . ' ' 

The Commisi:iion certifies that LINDEN STANl.EY :aLPE suffered a loss, as a 

result of actions of the Govet;nmeQ.t <>f Cul:>a, wit:nin the scope of Title V of 

the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as a!(leq.ded, in the amount 

of Si~ Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety~Eight; Dollars and Thirty Cents 

($6, 798.30) with interest thereon ;at 6% per ;annum from MarcP. 24, 1961 to 

the date pf settlement. 

Dated at Washington, D. c;:., 
and entered as tl'J,e Final 

Pecisi9Q. of the Commission 


Leonard v. B. Sutton, Cha~. rman 


MAY 1 1a." 

) 
Theodore Jatte, Comzdssioner 

cu... 2420 

http:STANl.EY
http:Dec;i.s;i.on
http:3,100.00


.. 
' 

4 

The statute does not provide for the pawent of claims against 
the Government of Cuba. J.>rovidon i$ oniy made for the determination 
by the Coamiission of the validity an.d ampunts of s\.ich claims. Sec .. 

) 	 tion 501 of the statute spec~;ti~apy p;recl.udes any authoriz.ation for 
ap{>ropriations for Payment of 'tnese c1iU.ms. The Collllll.iSsion is requi,red 
to certify · its findings to '.the Se~r~tary of St:ate ~or possible m~e in 
future negotiations with, the Government of Cuba. 

) 

CU-2420 


) 




·".'\ .. ' FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMIS$10N 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON, o.c; 20579 

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF 

Claim No.CU -2420 
LINDEN STANI~Y BLUE> 	 Decision No.CU 192 

Under the International Claims Settlement 

Act of 1949. as amended 


Counsel. for claimant: 	 Holland & Hart 
By: H. Gregory Austin, Esq. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Tb.is claim against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the · 

International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount of 

$27~2.50 .00 was presented by LINDEN STANLEY BLUE based upon the asserted 

ownership and loss of certain persona 1 property, :The cilaimant has ,been 

a national. of the United States since his birth: 'Cm June. 14:, 1936. 

Under Title V of the I rii terMtional Claims Settlement Act of 194 9 

[78 Stat. ll lO (1964) 9 22 u.s.c. §§164,3-1643k (1964)~ as amended, 79 

Stat. 988 (1965)] ~ the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims 

of natior1als. of the Urrdted States against the Government of Cuba. Sec~ 

tion 503(a ) of t he Act provides that the Commission shall receive and 

determine i n a ccordance with applicable substantive law, including 

i n te rna t iona l law P the amoull]. t and validity of claims by nationals of 

t: he Unite:d States agaittst the Goven:i.ment of . Cuba arising since Janu.. 

a r y 1, 1959 for 

l osses ,resu l t ing from t he nationalization, . expropria­
ticnri.9 interventiom or other taking of, or special mea$­
ures d irec ted against ~ property inc.luding any rights 
or interests therei.n owimed wholly or partially, ·directly 
or indirectly at the time by nationals of the United 
S t ates, 

http:27~2.50.00


> 


- 2 ­

Section 502(3) of the Act provides: 

The term 'property' means any property, right, or 
interest including any leasehold interest, and debts 
owed by the Government of Cuba or by enterprises which 
have been nationalized, expropriated, intervaned, or 
taken by the Government of Guba and debts which are a 
charge on property which has been nationalized, expro­
priated, intervened, or ta.ken by the Government of Cuba. 

The Regulations of the Commission provide: 

The claimant shall be the moving party and shall have 
the burden of proof on a.11 issues involved in the deter­
mination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R. ~531.6(d) 
(Supp. 196 7).) 

This claim is based upon certain personal property said to have been 

detained and/or confiscated by the Government of Cuba. No evidence pas 

been submitted by the claimant in support of his claim. 

Although the claimant has the burden of proof in esta.blish;i.ng his 

claim, suggestions were made to claimant, through counsel, a.s to evidence 

appropriate to submi.t in support of the claim. By Commission letter of 

June 29, 1967, it was suggested, inter a.lia, that claimant submit evidence 

to establish ownerst.ip of t:r ·.:-. property for which claim is made and the 

amount of the asserted loss, 

By letter of July 5, 1967, claimant advised the Commission in part as 

follows: 

Most of the information you request is avC1ilable 
but will require some time consuming digging, which 
I am beginning to do now, 

By letter of July 26, 1967, claimant addressed the Commission, in pa.rt, as 

follows: 

• • o Given the time it would take to pull together 
the information you requested previously and the cost 
this would imply, I think we will have to deh:r in­
tensive efforts to get the materia.l until such 1=ime 
as Congress provides for settlement or payment of 
the claim. 

From the foregoing, it is clear that the claimant does not choose 

to establish that he has any claim against the Government of Cuba. 

CU-2420 

http:ownerst.ip
http:esta.blish;i.ng


.. 


3 

Accordingly, t he Commission conc ludes that this claim is not one 

withi n t he pur view of Title V of the Ac t, supra (See the Claim of Steel 

Hedd le ~anufac turing Compal!J'.> FCSC Claim No . CU= 0737), and i t fa hereby

> denied. The Conunission deems it unnecessary to make other determinations 

with respect to this cla im. 

Dated at Washi ngton, D. C., 
and en tered as the Proposed 
Decision of the Commission 

AUG 23 1967 


Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner 

Lavern R. Dilweg, Commissioner 

NOTICE : Pursuan t to t he Regula tions of the Commission , if no objections 
are filed wit hin 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro­
posed De~ision , the decis ion will be entered as the Fip.al Decision of the 
Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt 
of :rwtice , unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R. 
531. 5(e) and (g) as amertdedll 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967) .) 


